DOCKET No. 18-5065

OCTOBER TERM 2018

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MANUEL ANTONIO RODRIGUEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITONER

CAPITAL CASE

MARIE-LOUISE SAMUELS-PARMER

SPECIAL ASSISTANT CAPITAL COLLATERAL COUNSEL *COUNSEL OF RECORD

CAPITAL COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL-SOUTH 1 EAST BROWARD BOULEVARD, SUITE 444 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301 (954) 713-1284

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
REPLY1
I. Respondent Incorrectly Asserts that the Florida Supreme Court's Ring-based Partial Retroactivity Ruling is immune from this Court's review1
II. Respondent's Partial Retroactivity Argument Demonstrates the Certiorari- Worthiness of the Question Presented
III. Respondent's Attempt to Characterize the Florida Supreme Court's <i>Hurst</i> Harmless-Error Analysis as Individualized are Belied by the Rule's Consistent
Results in Every Unanimous-Recommendation Case
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Danforth v. Minnesota, 552 U. S. 264 (2008)	. 3
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	. 9
Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260 (2012)	, 9
Florida v. Powell, 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	. 3
Foster v. Chatman, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)	, 4
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	. 2
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	. 3
Montgomery v. Louisiana, 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	. 5
Schriro v. Summerlin, 542 U.S. 348 (2004)	. 8
<i>State v. Mason</i> , – N.E. 3d – 2018 WL 1872180 (Ohio, April 18, 2018)	.1
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	. 8
United States v. Abney, 812 F. 3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	. 6
Victorino v. State, 241 So. 3d 48 (Fla. 2018)	.8
